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LABOUR FORCE BULLETIN NO. 4 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This bulletin presents the results of the first four labour force 
surveys of the Dominion Bureau of Statis 4 ics. The fourth survey began on 
September 3 and refers to the survey week August 25-31, 1946. These surveys 
are carried out at approximately three-month intervals, and involve interviews 
with about 25,000 households in nearly 100 different areas scattered over Canada. 
Their purpose is to provide quarterly breakdowns of the civilian, non-institutional 
population, 14 years of age and over showing the charecteristics and composition 
of the working and nonworking parts of the population. The labour force 
classification of persons is based not on normal or usual activity, but on activity 
or status during the specific weeks covered by the surveys. 

Everyone 14 years of age and over is classified in one of the 
following four groups: 

1. working 
2. looking for work 
3. with a job but not at work 
4. nonworkers 

However, anyone with a dual status, such as a housewife who worked part-time in 
the survey week is included in whichever one of the two classifications is higher 
on the above scale. Employed persons are those who were either working or had 
jobs from which they were temporarily absent, while the unemployed are those 
classed as looking for work in the above scheme. The question of classification 
is discussed in more detail in the explanatory text which precedes each section. 

The statistics presented in this bulletin are subject to sampling 
error. In general, the smaller the estimate, the larger is the relative sampling 
error. Accordingly, the sampling reliability of the smaller estimates in this 
bulletin is less than that of the larger estimates. Estimates of less than 
10,000 are replaced throughout the tables by a dash in parentheses (-), as an 
indication that the sampling error associated with them is relatively large 
and that they should not be used without careful reservations. 
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II. SU)IARY 

The main findings of the fourth labour force survey are 

summarized in the following two tables, which show also estimates 

based on the second and third surveys for purposes of comparison. 

Summary of national estimates 

(persons 14 years of age and over) 
	

change 

June 1 
February 23 	June 1 	August 31 

	
August 31 

total noninatitutjona]. 

civilian population 8,538,000 8,718,000 8,792,000 
civilian labour force 4,525,000 4,828,000 4,977,000 

employed 4,312,000 4,702,000 4,860,000 
at work 4,207,000 4,581,000 4,656,000 
with a job but not at work 105,000 121,000 204,000 

unemployed 213,300 126,000 117,000 
not in the labour force 4,013,000 3,890,000 3,815,000 

Summary of regional estimates 

(persons 14 years of age and over) 

1!aritime 	 Prairie 
Provinces 	Quebec 	Ontario 	Provinces 

+ 74,000 

+ 149,000 

+ 158,000 

+ 75,000 

+ 83,000 

- 9,000 

- 75,000 

British 

Columbia 

emp loyrnent 

February 23 

June 1 

August 31 

uriemp 1 oyrnen t 

February 23 

June 1 

August 21 

nonworkers 

February 23 

June 1 

August 31 

372,000 

414,000 

423,000 

27,000 

21,000 

20,000 

410,000 

396,000 

399,000 

1,206,000 

1,289,000 

1,330,000 

75,000 

44,000 

42,000 

1,173,000 

1,149,000 

1,127,000 

1,504,000 

1,618,000 

1,673,000 

56,000 

33,000 

36,000 

1,335,000 

1,308,000 

1,285,000 

877,000 

1,007,000 

1,041,000 

34,000 

15,000 

11,000 

755,000 

707,000 

669,000 

353,000 

374,000 

393,000 

21,000 

13,030 

8,000 

340,000 

330,000 

335,000 
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III. ESTIMATES OF THE LABOUR FORCE 

The civilian labour force is composed of all those 
persons in Canada who are either working or have jobs from which 
tney are temporarily absent or are seeking work. The total labour 
force shows an increase of approximately 150,000 between the 
beginning of June and the end of August, which is principally 
accounted for by students entering the labour market during the 
summer vacation. In addition, the labour force is growing as a 
result of the return of discharged military personnel to civilian 
life. Most of the increase in the labour force occurred in non-
agricultural industries, although the agricultural labour force was 
above the high level reached on June 1. 

Table 1 shows the regional distribution of men and 
women in the agricultural labour force. This table indicates that 
an increase in the agricultural labour force occurred in Ontario 
and the Prairie Provinces, while the ?aritime Provinces, Quebec and 
British Columbia showed only small changes in the three months 
prior to the end of August. 

Table 2 giving the regional distribution of the non-
agricultural labour force shows gains in every region, although the 
changes in the Frairie Provinns and British Columbia are small. 

Table 3 show.., the age distribution of the labour force 
by region. From this it is seen that more than half the total 
increase occurred in the 14-19 age group. It will also be seen from 
this table that there is considerable stability in the numbers of 
persons in the older age groups in the labour force. 
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Table 1. - Estimate8 of the civilian agricultural labour force 
in Canada by region and sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and oTer) 

Maritime 	Prairie 	British 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia Canadae.  

men 

Feb. 23 1 46 	85 	259 	253 	366 	28 	991 
June 1 1 46 	104 	274 	267 	404 	27 	1,076 
Aug. 31 1 46 	90 	269 	287 	427 	30 	1,103 

women 

Feb. 23 1 46 	(-) 	11 	25 	57 	
(-) 	

98 
June 1 1 46 	(-) 	35 	52 	103 	

(-) 	
201 

Aug. 31 1 46 	(-) 	30 	66 	109 	
(-) 	

206 

both 

Feb. 23 1 46 	88 	270 	278 	423 	30 	1,089 
June 1 1 46 	112 	309 	319 	507 	30 	1,277 
Aug. 31 1 46 	97 	299 	3.53 	536 	34 	11319 



-6- 

Table 2. - Estimates of the civilian nonagricultural labour 
force in Canada by region and sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

Maritime 	Prairie 	British 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia Canada 

men 

Feb. 23 1 46 241 750 917 347 265 2,520 
June 1 1 46 252 778 973 373 280 2,656 
Aug. 31 1 46 269 815 998 373 285 2,740 

women 

Feb. 23 146 	70 	261 	365 	141 	79 	916 
June 1 946 	71 	246 	359 	142 	77 	895 
Aug. 31 1 46 	77 	258 	358 	143 	82 	918 

both 

Feb. 	23 	1 46 311 	1,011 	1,282 	488 	344 	3,436 
June 	1 1 46 323 	1,024 	1,332 	515 	357 	3,551 
Aug. 31 	1 46 346 	1,073 	1,356 	516 	367 	3,658 
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Table S. - Estimates of the civilian labour force 
in Canada by region and sex 

(thousands of persons) 

14-19 	20-24 	25-44 	4564 	65+ 
years 	years 	years 	years 	years 	total 

Maritime 
Provinces 

Nov. 	17 1 45 52 48 150 100 27 387 
Feb. 23 1 45 50 57 169 97 25 399 
June 	1 1 46 58 53 181 104 29 43 
Aug. 31 1 46 59 66 185 105 27 443 

Quebec 

Nov. 	17 1 45 208 192 568 293 49 1,310 
Feb. 23 1 46 193 211 554 283 40 1,281 
June 	1 1 46 201 220 577 290 45 1,333 
Aug. 31 1 46 221 223 588 296 44 1,372 

Ontario 

Nov. 17 1 45 180 174 557 458 88 1,557 
Feb. 23 1 46 156 189 570 456 79 1 1 560 
June 	1 1 46 181 215 703 465 87 1,651 
Aug. 31 1 45 217 221 715 466 90 1,709 

Prairie 
rovinces 

Nov. 	17 1 45 120 117 366 278 46 927 
Feb. 23 1 45 107 129 363 266 46 911 
June 	1 1 46 130 154 412 281 45 1,022 
Aug. 31 1 46 153 152 418 276 53 1,052 

British 
Columbia 

Nov. 17 1 45 31 38 152 112 24 357 
Feb. 23 1 46 30 44 160 116 24 374 
June 	1 1 46 32 49 166 115 25 387 
Aug. 31 1 46 39 50 172 114 26 401 

Canada 

Nov. 17 1 45 591 569 1,903 1,241 234 4,538 
Feb. 23 1 46 548 630 1,916 1,218 215 4,525 
June 	1 1 46 502 701 2,039 1,255 231 4,828 
Aug. 31 1 46 689 712 2,079 1,257 240 4,977 



IV. ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT 

Employed persons, for the purpose of this bulletin, 
consist of two groups 

(i) those who worked one hour or more in the survey week for pay 
or profit or who did unpaid work which contributed to the 
running of a farm or a business operated by a relative; 

(ii) those who had jobs but did not work at them during the survey 
week because of illness, bad weather, vacation, labour dis-
putes or temporary layoff with definite instructions to return 
to work within 30 days of the time of being laid off. 

The exception to this general rule is that female unpaid family 
workers on farms, who are principally engaged in keeping house, are 
not classified as employed unless they devoted 20 hours or more in 
the survey week to farm work, as distinct from housework and household 
chores. 

Table 4 shows the regional distribution of employed men 
and women. Gains in employment occurred in each region in the three 
months between June 1 and August 31 ranging from 9,000 in the Maritime 
Provinces to 55,000 in Ontario. 

Table 5 shows the age composition of employed persons 
in the different regions in Canada. It is clear from this table that 
substantial increases in the level of employment for persons in the 
14-24 and 25-44 age groups in the six months between February and August 
although the increases in employment of persons over 44 has been less 
marked. 

Tables 6 and 7 which contain estimates of the weekly 
hours of work of persons employed in agriculture and in industries 
other than agriculture, provide a useful supplement to the estimates 
of total employment. While variations in the total volume of emp-
loyment provide a valuable indication of economic conditions, signi-
ficant changes in employment conditions may be concealed unless 
attention is focussed on the extent to which people are employed full-
time or part-time. In these tables, employed persons temporarily 
absent from their jobs are classed as working zero hours. The percentage 



distribution of employed persons by hours of work in the last week 
of August is shown in the following summary tablei 

agricultural nonagricultural 

employed but not at work 	1 	5 
1 -35hours 	13 	5 
35- 54 hours 	16 	76 
55 hours and over 	70 	14 

total 	100 	100 

The distribution of hours of work in the survey week shows clearly 
the longer hours worked by those employed in agriculture. 

Table 8 shows the estimated distribution by industry 
of employed men and women. The industrial classification on which 
this table is based is that used in the 1941 Decennial Census. Note 
should be made of the fact that mining includes milling, quarrying, 
and oil wells and manufacturing includes the production and supply of 
electricity, gas and water. 

Tables 9 and 10 show estimates of the number of persons 
falling in each class of worker or occupational status category for 
the agricultural and the nonagricultural employed. In table 10, 
employees of government corporations are excluded from the category of 
paid workers for government. 

Table 11 contains estimates of the marital status of 
women employed in agriculture and in other industries. In this table, 
single persons are those who have never been married, married persons 
include those temporarily separated and the category ttotherlt  refers 
to widowed, divorced or permanently separated persons. 
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Table 4. - Estimates of employment In Canada 
by region and sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

Maritime 	Prairie 	British 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia Canada 

men 

Nov. 17 1 45 295 941 1,081 671 261 3,249 
Feb. 23 1 46 302 945 1,125 685 275 3,332 
June 1 1 46 337 1,014 1,213 764 296 3,624 
Aug. 31 1 46 342 1,050 1,255 792 308 3,747 

women 

Nov. 17 1 45 75 306 423 233 80 1,117 
Feb. 23 1 46 70 261 379 192 78 980 
June 1 1 46 77 275 405 243 78 1.078 
Aug. 31 1 46 81 280 418 249 85 1,1.13 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 370 1,247 1,504 904 341 4,366 
Feb. 23 1 46 372 1,206 1504 877 353 4,312 
June 1 1 46 414 1 9 289 1,618 1,007 374 4,702 
Aug. 31 1 46 423 1 1-330 1,673 1,041 393 4,660 
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Table 5. - Estimates of employment in Canada by rezion 
and sex 

(thousands of persons) 

14-19 	20-24 	25-44 	45-64 	65+ 
years 	years 	years 	y!ars 	years 	total 

Maritime 
Provinces 

Nov. 17 1 45 46 45 154 98 27 370 
Feb. 23 1 46 44 50 158 94 26 372 
June 	1 1 46 53 57 174 102 28 414 

Aug. 31 1 46 55 61 179 102 26 423 

Quebec 

Nov. 17 1 45 190 179 544 28 48 1,247 
Feb. 23 1 46 177 196 526 269 38 1,206 
June 	1 1 46 193 211 559 486 43 1,289 
Aug. 31 1 46 211 212 575 289 43 1,330 

Ontario 

Nov. 17 1 45 166 162 640 449 85 1,504 
Feb. 23 1 46 155 180 647 446 76 1,504 
June 	1 1 46 175 207 691 459 86 1,618 
Aug. 31 1 46 209 212 703 461 88 1,673 

Prairie 
Provinces 

Nov. 	17 1 45 116 112 359 272 45 904 
Feb. 23 1 46 103 121 350 259 44 877 
June 	1 1 46 129 150 405 278 45 1,007 
Aug. 31 1 46 152 150 413 274 52 1,041 

British 
Columbia 

Nov. 17 1 45 29 35 147 108 22 341 
Feb. 23 1 46 26 41 153 111 22 353 
June 	1 1 46 30 47 161 112 24 374 
Aug. 31 1 46 38 49 170 111 25 393 

Canada 

Nov. 17 1 45 549 533 1,844 1,213 227 4,366 
Feb. 23 1 46 505 588 1,834 1,179 206 4,312 
June 	1 1 46 580 672 1,990 1,234 226 4,702 
Aug. 31 1 46 865 684 2,040 1,237 234 4,860 
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Table 6. - Estimated number of hours worked per week by persona 
employed in agriculture in Canada by sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

0 	1-14 	15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 	65+ 
hours hours hours hours hours hours hours total 

men 

Feb. 26 1 46 	12 	24 	29 	42 	86 	199 	593 	985 
June 1 1 46 	10 	17 	24 	18 	36 	124 	845 	1,074 
Aug. 31 1 46 	10 	(-) 	 14 	15 	38 	119 	896 	1,101 

women 

Feb. 23 1 46 (-) 	10 	27 	20 	16 	10 	14 	98 
June 1 1 46 (-) 	82 	41 	19 	16 	15 	26 	200 
Aug. 31 1 46 (-) 	60 	45 	25 	32 	26 	28 	216 

both 

Feb. 23 	1 46 	13 	34 56 	62 	102 	209 	607 	1,083 
June 	1 1 46 	11 	99 65 	37 	52 	139 	871 	1,274 
Aug. 31 	1 46 	10 	69 59 	40 	70 	145 	924 	1,317 
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Table 7. - Estimated number of hours worked per week by employed 

Dsons (nonagricultural) in Canada by sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

0 	1-14 	15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 	55+ 

hours hours hours hours hours hours hours total 

man 

Feb. 23 1 46 	74 	23 	34 
	

43 	694 	1,125 	354 	2,347 

June 1 1 46 	86 	27 	35 
	

59 	816 	1,172 	353 	2,550 

Aug. 31 1 46 	128 	13 	36 
	

36 	919 	1,099 	415 	2,646 

women 

Feb. 23 1 46 	18 	28 	47 
	

56 	382 	275 	76 	882 

June 1 1 46 	22 	30 	54 
	

65 	406 	235 	66 	878 

Aug. 31 1 46 	66 	22 	45 
	

37 	430 	228 	69 	897 

both 

Feb. 23 1 46 	92 	51 	81 
	

99 	1,076 	1,400 	430 	3,229 

June 1 1 46 	110 	57 	89 
	

124 	1,222 	1,407 	419 	3,428 

Aug. 31 1 46 	194 	35 	81 
	

73 	1,349 	1,327 	484 	3,543 



Table 8. - Estimated distribution of erloymont in different industries in Canada by sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of are and ove) 

forestry, trade, 
fishing transportation finance 

and and and 
agriculture trapping mining unufacturing construction cornnunication insurance service, total 

men 

Nov. 17 '45 889 107 67 919 179 296 416 376 3,249 
Feb. 23 1 46 985 132 69 923 151 284 407 376 3,332 
June 1 1 48 1,074 69 67 1,011 236 296 441 428 3,624 
Aug. 31 146 1,101 95 65 981 262 312 475 456 3,747 

women 

Nov. 17 1 45 167 (-) (-) 272 (-) 40 246 381 1,117 
Fob. 23 12 6 98 (-) (-) 253 (-) 38 228 356 980 
June 1 1 46 200 (-) (-) 245 (-) 38 244 344 1,078 
Aug. 31 1 46 216 (-) (-) 248 (-) 42 252 346 1,113 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 1,056 111 69 1,191 184 336 662 757 4,366 
Feb. 23 1 46 1,083 134 71 1,181 154 322 635 732 4,312 
June 1 46 1,274 70 68 1,256 241 336 685 772 4,702 
Aug. 31 1 46 1,317 97 67 1,229 267 354 727 802 4,860 
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Table 9. - Estimated occupational staths of persons employed in 
agriculture in Canada by sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over), 

own -account 
workers with 
own farm 	employers 

paid 	without paid with own 	unpaid family 
workers employees 	farm -  workers on farms total 

men 

Nov. 17 1 45 107 535 60 187 889 
Feb. 23 1 46 110 598 48 229 985 
June 1 1 46 144 619 65 246 1,074 
Aug. öl 1 46 164 612 80 245 1 1 101 

women 

Nov. 17 1 45 	(-) 14 	(-) 142 167 
Feb. 23 1 46 	(-) 11 	(-) 79 98 
June 1 1 46 	13 11 	(-) 175 200 
Aug. 31 1 46 	24 12 	(-) 178 216 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 116 549 62 329 1,056 
Feb. 23 1 46 116 609 50 308 1,083 
June 1 1 46 157 630 66 421 1,274 
Aug. 31 1 46 188 624 82 423 1,317 
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Table 10. - Estimated occupational status of employed persons 
(nonagricultural) in Canada by sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

paid workers 
for government own-account employers unpaid 

paid workers 	(federal, workers with own family 
for private 	provincial without business or workers in 
employers 	or local) paid employees profession business 	total 

men 

Nov. 17 1 45 1,766 222 237 119 16 2,360 
Feb. 23 1 46 1,752 219 244 121 11 2,347 
June 1 1 46 1,899 252 253 135 11 2,550 
Aug. 31 1 46 1,952 273 263 141 17 2,646 

women 

Nov. 17 1 45 730 124 52 10 	34 950 
Feb. 23 1 46 678 122 46 (-) 	27 882 
June 1 1 46 679 117 44 10 	28 878 
Aug. 31 1 46 705 111 44 (-) 	28 897 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 2,496 346 289 129 50 3,310 
Feb. 23 1 46 2,430 341 290 130 38 3,229 
June 1 1 46 2,578 369 297 145 39 3,428 

Aug. 31 1 46 2,657 384 307 150 45 3,543 
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Table 11. - Estimates of the marital status of employed women 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

single 	married 	other 	total 

agriculture 

Feb. 23 1 46 	37 	54 	
(-) 	 98 

June 1 1 46 	80 	113 	
(-) 	 200 

Aug. 31 1 46 	92 	113 	11 	216 

nonagricultural 
industry 

Feb. 23 1 46 	603 	204 	75 	882 
June 1 1 46 	597 	199 	82 	878 
Aug. 31 1 46 	619 	197 	81 	897 

both 

Feb. 23 1 46 	640 	258 	82 	980 
June 1 1 46 	677 	312 	89 	1,078 
Aug. 31 1 46 	711 	310 	92 	1,113 
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V. ESTIMATES OF UNEMPLOYMENT 

The estimates relating to the volume and distribution of 
unemployment, which are contained in Tables 12-16, are based on a 
definition of unemployment which includes in this category only those 
persons who were looking for work in the survey week and did no work. 
Tho5e who were laid off during the survey week with definite instructions 
to return to work within 30 days of being laid off are not classed as 
unemployed, unless, in addition, they were looking for work. 

Table 12 shows the regional distribution of the unemployed. 
The percentage of the labour force unemployed in each region at the end 
of August is shown in the following table: 

region 

Maritime Provinces 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Prairie Provinces 
British Columbia 

Canada 

percentage of labour 
force unemployed 

4 
3 
2 
1 
2 

2 

The estimates of male and female unemployment contained in Table 13 
indicates that there is somewhat more stability in the level of unemployment 
among women. 

Table 14 shows the age distribution of the unemployed. 
Except for the age group 25-44, which shows some decline, the age distrib-
ution of the unemployed remained substantially unchanged between June 1 
and August 31. 

Table 15, which shows the number of months the unemployed 
have been looking for work, is of particular interest in distinguishing 
between frictional and unemployment of a more permanent charicter. Know- 
ledge of the average period of time people have been unemployed is essential 
if the significance of the absolute level of unemployment is to be appre-
ciated. It will be noted that the estimates for February, June and August 
indicate that approximately 60-70 per cent of the unemployment is of less 
than three months duration. 

Table 15, showing the industrial distribution of the un-
employed, is also useful in interpreting the level of employment, since 
it reveals the trend of unemployment in the different sectors of the 
economy. It will be seen that about 25 percent of the unemployed have 
never been employed and cannot be classified industrially. 



- 19 - 

Table 12. - Estimates of unemployment in Canada by region 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

Maritime 	Prairie 	British 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia Canada 

Nov. 17 1 45 17 63 53 23 16 	172 
Feb. 23 1 46 27 75 is 34 21 	213 
June 1 1 46 21 44 33 15 13 	126 
Aug. 31 1 46 20 42 36 11 (-) 	117 

Table 13. - Estimates of unemployment in Canada by sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

men 

Nov. 17 1 45 139 
Feb. 23 1 46 179 
June 1 1 46 108 
Aug. 31 1 46 96 

women 

Nov. 17 145 33 

Feb. 23 1 46 
June 1 1 46 18 
Aug. 31 1 46 21 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 172 
Feb. 23 1 46 213 
June 1 1 46 126 
Aug. 31 1 46 117 



Table 14. - Estimates of unemployment in Canada by age 

(thousands of persons) 

14-19 20-24 25-44 45-64 	65+ 
years years years years 	years total 

Nov. 17 1 45 42 36 59 28 	(-) 172 
Feb. 23 1 46 41 42 82 39 	(-) 213 
June 1 1 46 23 29 49 20 	(-) 126 
Aug. 31 1 46 24 28 39 20 	(-) 117 

Table 15. - Estimated distribution of unemployed by number 
of months looking for work 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

under 1 1-3 4-6 7-12 13-18 	19+ 
month months months months months 	months 	total 

Nov. 17 1 45 27 114 23 (-) (-) 	(-) 	172 
Feb. 23 1 46 22 131 47 12 (-) 	() 	213 
June 1 1 46 16 64 25 19 (-) 	(-) 	126 
Aug. 31 1 46 17 64 15 19 (-) 	(-) 	117 



Table 16. - Estimated distribution of unen1oyed by industry 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

transportation 
and 

manufacturing construction conmami cation 
trade, finance 
and insurance service other 	none!/ total 

Feb. 23 1 46 	87 	21 	17 	21 	25 	15 
	

27 	213 
June 1 1 46 	43 	

(-) 	 10 	14 	16 	(-) 
	

28 	126 
Aug. 31 1 46 	42 	

(-) 	 10 	13 	14 	(-) 
	

23 	117 

/ Industry classifications are based on the last reported civilian job of two weeks duration or more 

Includes agriculture, forestry, fishing, trapping and mining 

This class refers to those now seeking jobs who have never been employed previously 



- 22 - 

VI. ESTIWThS OF NONwORKRS 

The nonworking part of the population 14 years of age 
and over are those who are outside the labour force in the sense 
that they do not work for pay or profit or as unpaid workers in 
family enterprises such as farms or businesses. 

Table 17 shows the regional distribution of the men and 
women who are not in the labour force in Canada. The following table 
shows the percentage of nonworkers in the total population 14 years 
of age and over in each region at the end of August. 

region 	percentage of nonworkers 

Maritime Provinces 47 
Quebec 45 
Ontario 43 
Prairie Provinces 39 
British Columbia 45 

Canada 	 4$ 

Table 18 shows the estimated nuisber in the different 
classes of nonworkers. It is to be noted that the estimates in this 
table do not show the total number of persons engaged in keeping 
house or going to school. Housewives, students and others, who work 
part-time, are classed as employed, while, if they are looking for 
work, they are included in the unemployed. Among the "other" category, 
there is a high proportion of recently discharged veterans who have 
not resumed their usual civilian activities or started to look for a 
job. The most spectacular change in the three months between June 1 
and August 61 was the sharp decline in the number of persons going to 
school. A compensatory increase occurred in the class retired or 
voluntarily idle which will include young people who are normally 
students and did not get jobs or look for work during the summer 
vacation. 



- 23 - 

Table 17. - Estimates of nonworkers in Canada by ragion and sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

Maritime 	Prairie 	British 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Provinces Columbia Canada 

men 

Nov. 17 145 71 174 202 134 64 645 
Feb. 23 1 46 73 195 224 148 64 704 
June 1 1 46 62 177 212 131 59 641 
Aug. 31 1 46 67 159 194 106 63 589 

women 

Nov. 17 1 45 330 923 1,058 567 269 3,147 
Feb. 24 1 46 337 978 1,111 607 276 3,309 
June 1 1 46 334 72 1,096 576 271 3,249 
Aug. 31 1 46 332 958 1,091 563 272 3,226 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 401 1,097 1,260 701 333 3,792 
Feb. 23 1 46 410 1,173 1 1 335 755 340 4,013 
June 1 1 46 396 1,149 1,308 707 330 3,890 
Aug. 31 1 46 399 1 9 127 1,285 669 335 3,815 
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Table 18. - Estimated distribution of persons not in the labour 
force in Canada by class of nonworker and sex 

(thousands of persons 14 years of age and over) 

permanently 	 retired or 
unable or too keeping going to voluntarily 
old to work 	house 	school 	idle 	other 	total 

men 

Nov. 17 1 45 141 14 292 177 21 645 
Feb. 23 1 46 157 (-) 327 192 26 704 
June 1 1 46 158 (-) 288 174 18 641 
Aug. 31 1 46 165 (-) 30 378 15 589 

women 

Nov. 17 1 45 114 2,618 283 122 10 3,147 
Feb. 23 1 46 132 2,731 311 125 10 3,309 
June 1 1 46 125 2,709 291 118 (-) 3,249 
Aug. 31 1 46 128 2,752 11 327 () 3,226 

both 

Nov. 17 1 45 255 2,632 575 299 31 3,792 
Feb. 23 1 46 289 2.7 638 317 36 4,013 
June 1 1 46 283 2,712 579 292 24 3,890 
Aug. 31 1 46 293 2,753 41 705 23 3,815 
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}4AIN-D'OEUVRE, BULLETIN NO 4 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Le present bulletin donne los rCsultats des quatre premiers relev63 
do is main-dtoeuvre effeotus par le Bureau FédCral de la Statistique. Le qua-
trime relev, commenc4 le 3 septembre, porte sur is semaine de relevé du 25 su 
31 aoit 1946. Ces relevCs sont effectuCs a trois mois d'intervaile environ et 
comportent des entrevues avec queique 25,000 menages dtune centaine de regions 
diffCrentes du Canada. us ont pour objet de fournir des recoupoinents trimesriels 
de la population civile gee de 14 ans et plus et ne vivant pas dans des inst 4 tu-
t,ns, et irtUiquer los csractristiques et la composition de la population active 
et de la population inactive. Dans la main-d'oeuvre, le classement des personnes 
ne repose pas sur l'activité norrnale ou habituelle, urais sur l'activitC ou Ctat 
au cours des semaines détermjróes dos relevCs. 

Toute personrie agee de 14 ens et plus est classèe dane l'un des 
quatre groupes suivants: 

1. travaiilant 
2. en quite de travail 
. ayartt un empici wais ne travaillant pas 

4. personnes inactives 

Ceperidant, tcute personne ayant un double état, comme une niattresse de maison 
occupant un emplol 	teinps partiel durant is semaine du releve, est classée 
darts is catCgorie qui occupe le premier rang darts l'enumeration ci-dessus. 
Lee personnes actives sont cellos qui travaillent ou qui ont un emploi dont 
elles sont temporairement absentos, tandis quo les sans-travail sont celles 
qui sont classees comrne étant en qute de travail dans l'exposé ci-dessus. La 
question du classentent est ôtudiée plus en detail dens le texte explicatif 
précédant cheque section. 

Les statistiques exposCes dans le present bulletin sont sujettes 
& l'éoart d'échantillonnage. En génCral, moms l'cstimation est considerable, 
plus l'Ccart relatif d'échantillonriage est grand. En consequence, is sIreté 
de Péchantillonnage est moitis grande dans les estimations moms conaidérabies 
du present bulletin que dana lea plus considérables. Dens tous les tableaux, 
un tiret entre parenthses (-) remplace les estimations de moms de 10,000; 
c'est une indication que l'écart d'échantillonnage associé & ces estimations 
est relativement grand et que celles-ci no doivent tre utilisées qu'avec 
beaucoup de róserve. 
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II. SOMMAIRE 

Lea principales constatations du quatrime relevé de la 

main-d'oeuvre sont résuinées dana les deux tableaux suivants qui donnent 

également des estimations reposant sur lea deuxime et troisime relevés, 

pour fins de cornparaisons. 

Résumé des estimations natioriales 

	

(personnes 9g6es de 14 ans at plus) 	changement 
br juin- 

2' f'évrier 	icr juin 	31 aoilt 	31 aoüt 

population civile totale 

ne vivant paz dans des 

institutions 

main-d'oeuvre civile 

ayant Un emploi 

travail lant 

ayant Un emploi mais 

ne travaillant pas 

sans-travail 
ne figurant paz 	la 
main-d'oeuvre 

Résumé des estimations régionales 

(personnes 9g6es de 14 ans et plus) 

Provinces 	 Provinces des 

niaritimes 	Québec 	Ontario 	Prairies 

amp be iement 

23 février 	372,000 

ler juin 	414,000 

31 aoGt 	423,000 

ch6mage 

23 fóvrier 	27,000 

ler juin 	21,000 

31 aot 	20,000 

personne S 

inactives 

23 février 410,000 

br juin 	396,000 

31 aoit 	39,000 

Colombie 

Bri tann igue 

8,538,000 8,718,000 8,792,000 + 	74,000 

4,525,000 4,828,000 4,977,000 + 149,000 

4,312,000 4,702,000 4,860,000 + 158,000 

4,207,000 4,581,000 4,656,000 + 	75,000 

105,000 121,000 204,000 + 	83,000 
213,000 126,000 117,000 - 	9,000 

4,013,000 3,890,000 3,815,000 - 	75,000 

1,206,000 1,504,000 	877,000 
	

353,000 

	

1,289,000 1,618,000 1,007,000 
	

374,000 

	

1,330,000 1,673,000 1,041,000 
	

393,000 

	

75,000 	56,000 
	

34,000 
	

21,000 

	

44,000 	33,000 
	

15,000 
	

13,000 

	

42,000 	36,000 
	

11,000 
	

8,000 

	

1,173,000 1,335,000 
	

755,000 
	

340,000 

	

1,149,000 1,308,000 
	

707,000 
	

330,000 

	

1,127,000 1,285,000 
	

669,000 
	

335,000 
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III. ESTIMATIONS DE LA MAIN-D'OEUVRE 

La main-d'oeuvre civile se compose de toutes lea person-
nes du Canada qui travailient, ou détiennent un emploi dont elies sont 
temporairement absentes, ou sent en qute de travail. La main-d'oeuvre 
totale accuse une augmentation d'environ 150,000 du commencement de 
juin a Is fin d'aot; cette augmentation s'explique par l'arrivée des 
étudjants aur le merché du travail au cours des vacances d'été. La 
main-d'oeuvre augmente en outre en raison du retour 	is vie civile du 
personnel militaire licencié. La plus forte augmentation de is resin-
d'oeuvre s'est produite dens lea industries non agricoles, bien que is 
main-d'oeuvre agricole ait dépassé le haut nivesu etteint le ler juin. 

Le tableau 1 indique is distribution régionale des hoarnes 
et des fernmes composant Is main-d'oeuvre agricole. Ii révle qu'une aug-
mentation de is main-d'oeuvre agriccie s'est produite dens 1'Ontario et 
lea Provinces des Prairies, alors que lea Provinces 11aritimes, le Québec 
et is Colombie Britannique accusent, soit un léger déclin, soit un gain 
peu considerable durant les trots mole antérieurs la fin d'aot. 

Le tableau 2, qui donne Is distribution régionale de Is 
main-d'oeuvre non agricole, laisse voir des auginentationa dens toutes 
les regions bien que les changements soient peu considCrahies dens lee 
Provinces des Prairies et is Coloxnbie Britannique. 

Le tableau 3 indique is repartition de Is main-d'oeuvre 
seion l'age per region. On y peut voir que plus de is moitié de l'aug-
mentation Se produit dens Is groupe de 14-19 ens. Ce tableau fait voir 
également une stabilité considerable dens le nombre de personnes cons-
tituant les groupes plus ages de is main-d'oeuvre. 
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Tableau 1. - Estimations de is main-d'oeuvre civile aricole 
au Canada, par réion et selon le sexe 

(milliers de personnes de 14 ens et plus) 

Provthc e a 
Provinces 	des 	Colombie 
!aritimes Québec Ontario Prairies Britannique Canada 

honmes 

26 fey. 1946 	85 	259 	253 	366 	28 	991 
ler juth 1946 	104 	274 	267 	404 	27 	1,076 
31 aoCIt 1946 	90 	269 	287 	427 	30 	1,103 

femmes 

23 fey. 1946 	(-) 	
ii 	25 	57 	(') 	

98 
ler juin 1946 	(-) 	

35 	52 	103 	(-) 	
201 

31 aot 1946 	(-) 	 30 	66 	109 	(-) 	
206 

total 

23 fóv. 1946 	88 	270 	278 	423 	30 	1,089 
ler juin 1946 	112 	309 	319 	507 	30 	1,277 
31 soat 1946 	97 	299 	353 	536 	34 	1,319 



Tableau 2. - Estimations de la main-d'oeuvre civile nonagricole 
au Canada, par region et salon le sexe 

(milliers de personnes de 14 ans et plus) 

Provinces 
Provinces 	des 	Colombie 
aritirnes Québec Ontario Prairies Britannigue Canada 

_ortunG S 

26 fey. 1946 	241 750 	917 	347 265 	2,520 
ler juin 1946 	252 778 	973 	376 280 	2,656 
31 ao3t 1946 	269 8Th 	998 	373 285 	2,740 

femmes 

23 fey. 1946 	70 	261 	365 	141 	79 	916 
ler juin 1946 	71 	246 	359 	142 	77 	895 
31 aoi:it 1946 	77 	258 	358 	143 	82 	918 

total 

23 fey. 1946 	311 	1 1 011 	1,282 	488 	344 	3,436 
ler juin 1946 	323 	1,024 	1,332 	515 	357 	3,551 
31 aot 1946 	346 	1,073 	1,656 	516 	367 	3,658 
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Tableau 3.- Estimations de la mainrd'oeuvre iivileau 
Canada, par region at selon 1'ge 

(milliers de personnes) 

14-19 	20-24 	25-44 	45-64 	65-H 
ens 	ens 	ens 	ens 	ans 	total 

Provinces 
Maritimes 

17 nov. 1945 52 48 160 100 27 387 
23 f6v. 1946 50 57 169 97 26 399 
ler juin 1946 58 63 181 104 29 435 
31 aoiIt 1946 59 66 186 105 27 443 

Québec 

17 nov. 1945 208 192 568 293 49 1,310 
23 fey. 1946 193 211 554 283 40 1,281 
ler juin 1946 201 220 577 290 45 1,333 
31 aoat 1946 221 223 588 296 44 1,372 

Ontario 

17 nov.. 1945 180 174 657 458 88 1,557 
23 fey, 1946 166 189 670 456 79 1,560 
ler juin 1946 181 215 703 465 87 1,651 
31 aoat 1946 217 221 715 466 90 1,709 

Provinces 
des 

Prairies 

17 nov. 1945 120 117 366 270 46 927 
23 fey. 1946 107 129 363 266 46 911 
ler juin 1946 130 154 412 281 45 1,022 
31 aoGt 1946 153 152 418 276 53 1,052 

Colombie 
Britarinique 

17 nov. 1945 31 38 152 112 24 357 
23 fey. 1946 30 44 160 116 24 374 

ler juin 1946 32 49 166 115 25 387 
31 aoat 1946 39 50 172 114 26 401 

Canada 

17 nov. 1945 591 569 1,903 1,241 234 4,538 
23 fey. 1946 546 630 1,916 1,218 215 4,525 
icr juin 1946 602 701 2,039 1,255 231 4,828 
31 aoat 1946 689 712 2,079 1,257 240 4,977 



IV. ESTIMATIONS DE L'E1VPLOIEMENT 

Aux fins du present bulletin, lee personnes actives cons-
tituent deux groupes: 

(i) celles qui ont travaillé uno heure ou plus durant la semaine du 
relevé, moyennant salaire ou profit, ou qui ont fait un travail 
non rémunéré contribuant l'exploitation d'une ferine ou d'un 
commerce par un parent; 

(ii) celles qui avaient un emploi auquel elles n'ont paz travaillC 
durant la semaine du relevé 	cause de is maladie, du xnauvais 
temps, des vacances, de diffCrends ouvriers ou de congédiement 
temporaire avec instructions définies de retourner au travail 
dens un délai de 30 jours aprs le congédiement. 

Ii y a une exception a cette rgle gCnérale; cest  que les feinmes accom-
plisart un travail familial non réunCré sur lea fermes et principalement 
ocoupes a tenir la rnaison ne sont classées coinme personnes actives que Si 
elles ont consacrC 20 heures ou plus durant la semaine du relevé su travail 
agricole, celui-ci so distinguant des travaux dornestiques et des occupations 
ménagres. 

Le tableau 4 donne 1R repartition régionale des personnes 
actives: hoimnes et feminos. L'einploiement accuse une augmentation dens 
cheque region au cours des trois mois s'étendant du ler juin su 31 aoiit; 
cette augmentation vane entre 9,000 dens les Frovinces Maritimes et 55,000 
dens i'Ontario. 

Le tableau 5 indique la composition de la population active 
des différentes regions du Canada, selon lge. Ii ressort clairement de 
ce tableau que des augmentations considérables se sont produites dens le 
niveau d'emploiement au cours des six mois, de février aoGt, chea lea 
personnes faisant partie des groupes d'age de 14 	24 ans et de 25 a 44 ans; 
les augmontations sont moths remarquables toutefois chez les personnes âgées 
de plus de 45 ans. 

Los tableaux 6 et 7, contenant des estimations du nombre 
d'heures de travail par semaine des personnes employees dana l'agriculture 
et dans les autres industries, constituent un supplement utile aux estimations 
de l'emploiement global. Bien que lee variations du volume global d'emploie-
mont fournissent une précieuse indication de la situation économique, des 
changements importarits dens la situation de l'emploieinent peuvent passer 
inapercua 	moms que l'attention se conceritre sur la inesure dens laquelle 
la population a un emploi 	temps entier ou a teinps partiel. Dens ces ta- 
bleaux les personnes employees, mais temporairement absentes de leur travail 



sont classées conne n'ayant pas travaillé (zero heures de travail). 
Le tableau suivant indique la repartition des personnes actives au cours 
do la dernire semaine d'aoat, scion le nombre d'heures do travail: 

agriculthre 	autres industries 

personries actives mais 
n'ayant pas travaillé 	1 	5 
1 - 35 heures 	13 	5 
35- 54 heures 	16 	76 
55 heures et plus 	70 	14 

total 	100 	100 

La repartition du nombre d'heures de travail dans la semaine du relevé 
indique claireinent des heures de travail plus longues pour los personnes 
ayant un emploi agricole. 

Le tableau 8 donne la distribution estimative des personnea 
actives, honznes et fexnmes, par industrie. La classification des industries 
servant de base ce tableau eat celle qui eat employee dana le recensement 
décennal de 1941. A remarquer que les mines comprennent le bocardage, lea 
carrires et les puits d'huile et que lea manufactures comprennent la 
production et les services d'électricité, de gaz et d'eau. 

Les tableaux 9 et 10 donnent des estimations du nombre de 
personnes figurant dons cheque classe de travailleurs ou cheque catégorie 
d'etat profossionnel et employees dans l'agriculture et ailleurs que dana 
l'agriculture. Dana le tableau 10, lea employés des corporations gou-
vernementales sont excius de la catCgorie des employés payés par le 
gouverneinent. 

Le tableau 11 contient des estimations de l'Ctat conjugal 
des fenunes actives dans l'agriculture et lea autres industries. Dana ce 
tableau, lea cClibataires sont les personnes n'ayant jamais été mariées; 
lea personnes mariées comprennent celles qui sont teinporairement séparéea 
do leur conjoint; et la catégorie "autres" désigne lea veuves, les femines 
divorcees et celles qui sont séparées en permanence de leur conjoint. 
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Tableau 4. - Estimations do lternploiement auCanada, 
par rôion et selon le sexe 

(milliers de personnes do 14 ans et plus) 

Provinces 	Provinces 	Colombie 
I.aritimes Québec Ontario des Prairies Britannip.ze Canada 

hoinmes 

17 nov. 1945 295 941 1,081 671 261 3,249 
23 fey. 1946 302 945 1,125 685 275 3,332 
br juin 1946 337 1,014 1,213 764 296 3,624 
31 aott 1946 342 1,050 1,255 792 308 3,747 

femmes 

17 nov. 	1945 75 306 423 233 80 1,117 
23 fey. 1946 70 261 379 192 78 980 
bar juin 1946 77 275 405 243 78 1,078 
31 soat 1946 81 280 418 249 85 1 1 113 

total 

17 nov. 1945 370 1,247 1,504 904 341 4,366 
23 fey. 	1946 372 1,206 1,504 877 353 4,312 
br juin 1946 414 1,289 1,618 1,007 374 4,702 
31 aoit 1946 423 1,330 1,673 1,041 393 4,860 
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Tableau 5. - Estimations de 1'emp1oirnent au Canada, 
par rgion et selon 1'&ge 

(milliers de persorines) 

14-19 20-24 25-44 45-64 65+ 
axs 	ens 	ens 	ens 	ens 	total 

Provinces 
Iaritimes 

17 nov. 1945 46 45 154 98 27 370 
23 fey. 1946 44 50 158 94 26 372 

ler juin 1946 53 57 174 102 28 414 

31 aot 1946 55 61 179 102 26 423 

Quebec 

17 nov. 1945 190 179 544 286 48 1,247 

23 fóv. 1946 177 196 526 269 38 1,206 
ler juin 1946 193 211 559 283 43 1,289 
31 aoIt 1946 211 212 575 289 43 1,330 

Ontario 

17 nov. 1945 168 162 640 449 85 1,504 
23 fey. 	1946 155 180 647 446 76 1,504 
ler juin 1946 175 207 691 459 86 1,618 
31 aot 1946 209 212 703 461 88 1,673 

Provinces dos 
Prairies 

17 nov. 1945 116 112 359 272 45 904 
23 fey. 	1946 103 121 350 259 44 877 
icr juin 1946 129 150 405 278 45 1,007 
31 eoit 1946 152 150 413 274 52 1,041 

Colombie 
Britannique 

17 nov. 1945 29 35 147 108 22 341 
23 fey. 1946 26 41 153 111 22 353 
ler juin 1946 30 47 161 112 24 374 
31 aot 1946 38 49 170 111 25 393 

Canada 

17 nov. 1945 549 533 1,844 1,213 227 4,366 
23 fey. 1946 505 588 1,834 1,179 206 4,312 
ler juin 1946 580 672 1,990 1,234 226 4,702 
31 acIt 1946 665 684 2,040 1.237 234 4,860 
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Tb1eau 6. - Nombre estimatif d'heures de travail oontribuées 
par senaine par 1e8 personnes employees dans 

l'agrioulture au Canada, selon le sexe 

(milliere de perionnes de 14 ens at plus) 

0 	1-14 	15-24 25-34 45-54 56+ 
heuree heures heures heurea heures heureB heures total 

hommee 

23 fv. 1946 12 24 29 42 86 199 593 985 
ler juth 1946 10 17 24 18 36 124 845 1,074 
31 aoit 1945 10 (-) 14 15 38 119 896 1 1 101 

f enme s 

23 f6v. 1946 (-) 10 27 20 16 10 14 98 
ler juin 1946 (-) 82 41 19 16 15 26 200 
31 aot 1946 (-) 60 45 25 32 AW 28 216 

total 

23 fey. 1946 13 34 56 62 102 209 607 1 1083 
ler juin 1946 11 99 65 37 52 139 871 1,274 
31 aoilt 1946 10 69 59 40 70 145 924 1,317 
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Tableau 7. - Nombre estiniatif d'heures de travail ecntribuées par 
semaine par les personnes actives (ailleurs que dans 

l'agriculture) au Canada, selon le see 

(niilliers de perconnes de 14 ans et plus) 

0 	1-14 	15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 	55+ 
heures heures heures heures heures heures heures total 

h onwe B 

23 f6v. 1946 	74 	23 	34 	43 	694 
ler juin 1946 	88 	27 	35 	59 	816 
31 aoIt 1946 	128 	13 	36 	36 	919 

fermne s 

23 fey. 1946 	18 	28 	47 	56 	382 
icr juin 1946 22 	30 	54 	65 	406 
31 aoGt 1946 	66 	22 	45 	37 	430 

	

1,125 	354 	2,347 

	

1,172 	353 	2,550 

	

1,099 	415 	2,646 

	

275 	76 	882 

	

235 	66 	878 

	

228 	69 	897 

total 

23 f6v. 1946 	92 	51 	81 	99 	1,076 
	

1,400 	430 	3,229 
icr juin 1946 110 	57 	89 	124 	1,222 

	
1,407 	419 	3,428 

31 aoiit 1946 	194 	35 	81 	73 	1,349 
	

1,327 	484 	3,543 



Tableau 8. - R6partition estimative do ltomploie mont entre les diverses 
industries auCaria' selon le sexe 

(milliers de personnes do 14 ans et plus) 

forts, 	 commerce, 
pche 	 transports et finance 

agriculture et piógeage mines manufactures construction communications assurance services total 

homme S 

17 nov. 1945 889 
23 fóv. 1946 985 
lei- juin 1946 1,074 
31 aoit 1946 1,101 

feinmes 

17 nov. 1945 167 
23 fC3v. 1946 98 
icr juin 1946 200 
31 aot 1946 216 

total 

17 nov. 1945 1,056 
23 fóv. 1946 1,083 
br juin 1946 1,274 
31 aot 1946 1,317 

107 67 919 179 296 416 376 3,249 
132 69 928 151 284 407 376 3,332 
69 67 1,011 236 298 441 428 3,624 
95 65 981 262 312 475 456 3,747 

I- 

(-) (-) 272 (-) 40 246 381 1,117 
253 (-) 38 228 356 980 
245 (-) 38 244 344 1,078 
248 (-) 42 252 346 1,113 

111 69 1,191 184 336 662 757 4,366 

134 71 1,181 154 322 635 732 4,312 

70 68 1,256 241 336 685 772 4,702 

97 67 1,229 267 354 727 802 4,860 
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Tableau 9. - Etat professionel estimatif des personnes eniployéea 
dane l'agriculture au Canada, selon le sexe 

(milliers de personnea 

travailleura 
leur pro- 

pre compte 
sur leur 

employs ferme sans 
payee 	employee payee 

de 14 ens et plus) 

membres de la 
employeurs famille tra-
ayent leur vaillant sur 
propre la ferme, sans 
ferme 	rémun.retion 	total 

homnies 

17 nov. 1945 107 535 60 187 889 
23 fey. 1946 110 598 48 229 985 
ler juin 1946 144 619 65 246 1,074 
31 aotit 1946 164 612 80 245 1,101 

femmes 

17 nov. 1945 (-) 14 (-) 142 167 
23 fey. 1946 (-) 11 (-) 79 98 
ler juin 1946 13 11 (-) 175 200 
31 aoIt 1946 24 12 (-) 178 216 

total 

17 nov. 1945 116 549 62 329 1,056 
23 f6v. 1946 116 609 50 308 1,083 
icr juin 1946 157 630 66 421 1,274 
31 aoQt 1946 188 624 82 423 11317 
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Tableau lO - Etat professionnel estimatif des personnes actives 
(ailleurs gue dens 1 1 aricu1ture) au Canada, selon 

le sexe 

(milliers de personnes de 14 ens ou plus) 

emp loys 
payee par 
le gouver- 

employCs 	nement 
payós par 	(fédéral, 
un employeur provincial 
prticulier 	ou local) 

travail 1 eurs 
leur pro-

pre compte 
sans employee 
payé5 

employeur s 
ayent leur 
propre coin-
imnerce ou 
profession 

membres de la 
fainille tra-
vaillent au 
comerce sans 
rémunération total 

homes 

17 nov. 194 1,766 222 237 119 16 2,360 
23 fey. 1946 1,752 219 244 121 11 2,347 
ler juin 1946 1,899 252 253 135 11 2,550 
31 aot 1946 1,952 273 263 141 17 2,646 

femmes 

17 nov. 1945 730 124 52 10 	34 950 
23 fey. 	1946 678 122 46 (..) 	27 882 
ler juin 1946 679 117 44 10 	28 878 
31 aoat 1946 705 111 44 (-) 	28 897 

total 

17 nov. 1945 2,496 346 269 129 50 3,310 
23 fey. 1946 2,430 341 290 130 38 3,229 
ler juin 1946 2,578 369 297 145 39 3,428 
31 aoat 1946 2,657 384 307 150 45 3,543 
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Tableau ll - Etat conjugal estimatif des fenunes actives 

(milliers de personnes de 14 ans et plus) 

c6libataires maries autres 	total 

gr icu 1 tu re 

23 fév. 1946 	37 	54 	(-) 	 98 
ler juin 1946 	80 	113 	(-) 	 200 
31 aot 1946 	92 	113 	11 	216 

industrie 
n-onagricole  

23 fey. 1946 	603 	204 	75 	882 
br juin 1946 	597 	199 	82 	878 
31 aocit 1946 	619 	197 	81 	897 

total 

23 fey. 1946 	640 	258 	82 	980 
ler juth 1946 	677 	312 	89 	1,078 
31 aoGt 1946 	711 	310 	92 	1,113 
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V. ESTIWiATIONS DU CHOMACE 

Les estimations nyant trait au volume et in repartition du 
ch6mae, contenues dans lea tableaux 12-16, reposent sur une definition du 
ch6rnige; ne sont incluses dons cette catégorie que los personnes qui étaient 
en aute de travail durant in sernaine du relevé et qui n'ont pas travaillé. 
Les personnes qui avaient été oongédies durant in semaine du reiov cvec 
instructions définies do retourner au travail dana un délai de 60 jours 
aprs le congédienient ne sont pan classées conixne ch6rneurs A moms qut eli e s 
fussent en outre en aute do travail. 

Le tableau 12 indique 
La proportion de in mom-d'oeuvre en 
d'aoat est indiquCe dana le tableau 

Réion 

1t repartition des ch6ineurs par region. 
ch6nine dana chnque region A la fin 

suivant: 
ourcentage de main-d'oeuvre 

en ch6xnage 

Provinces arit1rnes 
Québec 
Ontario 
Provinces des Prairies 
Colombia Britanriique 

Canada 

4 
3 
2 
1 
2 

KO 

Lea estimations dii ch6mage chez lea hommoa et ohez les feirirr.es, paraissant 
dans le tableau 13, indiquerit que le riiveau de chEnnage prCsente u.n peu plus 
do stabilité chez les fernmes. 

Le tableau 14 montre la repartition des ch&rneurs selon i'ge. 
Suf pour le groupe d'ge 25-44 ens, qui accuse un certain déclin, la répar-
tition des ch6meurs selon 1'ge ne présente aucun changernent considerable 
dii br juin au 31 aoit. 

Le tableau 15, indiquant le nombre de mois pendant lesquels 
los ch8meurs ont été 	in recherohe d'un empioi, eat d'un intérêt particulier 
parce qu'il établit une distinction entre le oh6mage cause par des différends 
ouvriers at be ch6mage d'un caractre plus permanent. Pour estimer la signi-
fication du niveau absolu de ch6mage, ii eat essentiel de connattre la période 
inoyenne de temps pendant laquelle les gens ont étô ch6ineurs. A rernarquer 
que lea estimations do février, juin et aoQt indiquent qu'environ 60-70 p.c. 
du oh6mage durent moms de trois mom. 

Le tableau 16 qui donne la repartition des ch6meurs par indus-
trie, eat également utile 	l'interprôtation du degre d'einploiement, puisqu'il 
indique la tendance du chmage dans lea différentes divisions industrielbes 
de l'économie. A remarquer qu'environ 25 p.o. des ch6meurs n'ont jamais eu 
d'emploi et ne peuvent pan 9tre classes au point de vue industriel. 
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Tableau 12. - Estimations du ch6niage au Canada, par region 

(milliers de personnes de 14 ens et plus) 

Provinces 	Provinces 	Colombie 
Maritimes Québec Ontario des Prairies Britannigue Canada 

17 nov. 1945 17 63 63 23 16 	172 
23 fey. 1946 27 75 56 34 21 	213 
ler juin 1946 21 44 33 15 13 	126 
31 aoIt 1946 20 42 36 11 (-) 	117 

Tableau 13.- Estimations du ch8mage au Canada, selon le sexe 

(milliers de personnes de 14 ens et plus) 

honimes 

17 nov. 1945 139 
23 fey. 1946 179 
ler juin 1946 108 
31 aoüt 1946 96 

femmes 

17 nov. 1945 33 
26 fóv. 1946 34 
ler juin 1946 18 
31 soit 1946 21 

total 

17 nov. 1945 172 
26 fey. 1946 213 
ler juin 1946 126 
31 aoat 1946 117 
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Tableau 14. - Estimations du chamae au Canada, selon l'ag 

(milliers de personnes) 

1419 20-24 25-44 45-64 	65+ 
ens ens ens axis 	ans total 

17 nov. 1945 42 36 59 28 	(-) 172 
23 fv. 	1946 41 42 82 39 	(-) 213 
ler juin 1946 23 29 49 20 	(-) 126 
31 aot 1946 24 28 39 20 	(-) 117 

Tableau 15. - Repartition estimative des ch&meurs au Canada 
d'aprs is nombre de mois durant lesguels us 

ont 6 tF .,n gutede travail 

(milliers de personnes de 14 axis et plus) 

moms de 1-3 4-6 7-12 13-18 	19+ 
1 mois mois mole mois mole 	mois 	total 

17 nov. 1945 27 114 23 (-) (-) 	(-) 	172 
23 f&v. 1946 22 131 47 12 (-) 	(-) 	213 
icr juin 1946 16 64 25 19 (-) 	(-) 	126 
31 aoat 1946 17 64 15 19 (-) 	(-) 	117 



Tableau 16. - Distribution estimative des ch&neurs, par industrie 

(milliers do porsonnes de 14 axis ot plus) 

manufactures construction 

transports 
et 

communications 

commerce, 
finance et 
assurance services autres/ aucune/ total 

23 fv. 1946 87 	21 17 21 25 	15 27 213 
br juin 1946 43 	(-) 10 14 16 	(-) 28 126 
31 aot 1946 42 	(-) 10 13 14 	(-) 23 117 

Los classifications sebon les industries sont bases sur be dernier empboi civil de deux 
semaines ou plus déclaré 

/ Comprend l'agriculture, les forts, la pche, le piógeage et les mines 

Cette catégorie désigne ceux qui n'ont janais eu d'emploi et qui en cherchent Un présenteinent 

I-J 
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VI. ESTIMATIONS DES PERSONNES INACTIVES 

La portion inactive de la population â g6e de 14 ans et 
plus eat constituée par les personnes qul sont en dehors do la main-
dtoeuvre en ce sans qu'elles ne travaillent paz inoyennant salaire ou 
profit et ne sont paz non plus des travailleurs non rémuritrés dtuno 
entreprise fainiliale comme une ferme ou un commerce. 

Le tableau 17 indique la repartition, par region, 
des personnes, homnies et femmes, ne figurant pas A la niain-d'oeuvre 
au Canada. Le tableau suivent donne la proportion des personnes mac-
tives dana la population globale góe de 14 ens et plus, pour chaque 
region, 	la fin d'aot. 

region 	 proportion de personnes inactives 

Provinces maritimes 47 
Quebec 45 
Ontario 43 
Provinces des Prairies 39 
Colombie Britannique 45 

Canada 	 43 

Le tableau 18 donne le nombre estimatif de personnes 
inactives dana les diverses classes. Ii est a reznarquer que les estima-
tions de ce tableau n'indiquent pea le total des personnes occupées 
la tenue de leur maison ou frequentant l'ecole. Los mattresses de 
maison, lea étudiants et les autres personnes travaillant a temps partiel 
sont classes connie personnes actives, alors que s'ils sont en qute de 
travail, 118 sont considérCs conune ch6meurs. Dens la catégorie des 
"'utres", se trouve une fQrte proportion d'anciens combattants récemment 
IlcenciCs qui nhont  pas encore repris leur activité hahituelle dans le 
civil. ou n'ont pas commence A chercher un emploi. ic,  ghanement le plus 
extraordinaire au cours des trois mois du ler juin au 61 aot est le 
brusque déclin du nombre de personnes fréquentnnt l'école. Une augmen-
tation compensatrice s'est produite dens la catégorie des personnes 
retirees ou en chômage volontaire, catégorie qui coinprend des jeunes 
personnes qui sont normalement des étudiants et n'ont pea obtenu d'emploi 
ou cherchC du travail au cours des vacances d'été. 
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Tableau 17. - Estimations desersonea iriactivesau Canada, pr 
region et selon le sexe - 

(inilliers de personnes de 14 ans et plus) 

Provinces 
Provinces 	des 	Colombie 
Maritimea Québec Ontario Prairies Britanriigue Canada 

homrnes 

17 nov. 1945 71 174 202 134 64 645 
23 fey. 1946 73 195 224 148 64 704 
ler juin 1946 62 177 212 131 59 641 
31 aot 1946 67 159 194 106 63 589 

feme 8 

17 nov. 1945 330 923 1,058 567 269 3,147 
23 fey. 	1946 337 978 1,111 607 276 3,309 
ler juin 1946 334 972 1,096 576 271 3,249 
31 aoiIt 1946 332 968 1,091 563 272 3,226 

total 

17 nov. 1945 401 1,097 1,260 701 333 3,792 
23 fey. 	1946 410 1,173 1,335 755 340 4,013 
ler juin 1946 396 1,149 1,308 707 330 3 1 890 
31 aot 1946 399 1,127 1,285 669 335 3,815 
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Tableau 18. - Répertition estimative des personnes au Canada gui 
ne I iient pas i"la mai-d'oeuvre per catégorie de 

personnes inactives et selon le aexe 

(milliers de persorines de 14 ans et plus) 

en permanence 	 retirees 
incapables ou 	 ou en 
trop vieux pour tenant aliant 	ch6mage 
travailler 	maison 	l'école volontaire autres 	total 

hommes 

17 nov. 1945 141 14 	292 177 21 645 
23 fey. 1945 157 (-) 	327 192 26 704 
ler juin 1946 158 (-) 	288 174 18 641 
31 aoit 1946 165 (-) 	30 378 15 589 

femmes 

17 nov. 1945 114 2,618 283 122 10 	3,147 
23 fey. 1946 132 2,731 311 125 10 	3,309 
ler juin 1946 125 2,709 291 118 (-) 	3,249 
31 aot 1946 128 2,752 11 327 (-) 	3,226 

total 

17 nov. 1945 255 2,632 575 299 31 3,792 
24 fey. 1946 289 2.733 638 317 36 4,013 
ler juin 1946 283 2,712 579 292 24 3.890 
31 aoGt 1946 293 2,753 41 705 23 3,815 


